any warrants or options issued to non-employees. Therefore, the Company has reclassified to a liability the fair value
of all warrants and options issued to non-employees that were outstanding during the period that the Series A
convertible preferred stock was outstanding from April 2001 to October 2004.  The fair value of the warrants were
determined using the Black-Scholes pricing model.  Any changes in the fair value of the securities after the initial
valuation in April 2001 should have been marked to market during reporting periods.  Based on this determination, the
Company recorded a warrant liability of $203,547 as of September 30, 2004.  For the three and six months ended
September 30, 2004, the Company has restated to record a gain on the fair value of warrants of $620,247 and 461,351,
respectively.

The following table summarizes the changes in the Statement of Operations for the three months ended September 30,
2004:

As Previously

Reported

Adjustment As Restated
Income (Loss) From Operations $ (575,754) $ -- $ (575,754)

Interest Expense  (264,008) -- (264,008)
Derivative Income (Expense)  -- 442,606 442,606
Gain (loss) on Fair Value of
Warrants  -- 620,247 620,247

Net Income (Loss)  (839,762) 1,062,853 223,091
Less:
Preferred Stock Dividends  40,180 (2,174) 38,006
Preferred Stock Accretion to

Redemption Value  (308,570) 83,266 (225,304)
Net Income (Loss) to Common
Stockholders $ (571,372) $ 981,761 $ 410,389
Basic and Diluted Net Loss per

Common Share $ (0.04) $ 0.07 $ 0.03

The following table summarizes the changes in the Statement of Operations for the six months ended September 30,
2004:

As Previously

Reported

Adjustment As Restated
Income (Loss) From Operations $ (557,534) $ -- $ (557,534)

Interest Expense  (523,824) -- (523,824)
Derivative Income (Expense)  -- 321,487 321,487
Gain (loss) on Fair Value of
Warrants  -- 461,351 461,351

Net Income (Loss)  (1,081,358) 782,838 (298,520)
Less:
Preferred Stock Dividends  82,572 (2,174) 80,398
Preferred Stock Accretion to

Redemption Value  203,605 71,735 275,340
Net Income (Loss) to Common
Stockholders $ (1,367,535) $ 713,277 $ (654,258)
Basic and Diluted Net Loss per

Common Share $ (0.09) $ 0.05 $ (0.04)

The Series A Preferred Holders had the right to receive on any outstanding share of Series A convertible preferred
stock a ten percent dividend, payable one year after the issuance of such preferred stock, and an eight percent dividend
for the subsequent three years thereafter, payable in either cash or shares of preferred stock.  For the three and six

14

months ended September 30, 2004, the Company recorded preferred dividends of $38,006 and $80,398, respectively,
on the outstanding shares of the Series A convertible preferred stock.